

No. 21-761

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OPTUMHEALTH CARE SOLUTIONS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDRA M. PETERS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

D. BRIAN HUFFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON S. COWART  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
485 Madison Avenue  
10th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 704-9600  
dbhufford@zuckerman.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 5

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR  
VEHICLE FOR REVIEW. .... 7

II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN  
THE FOURTH AND TENTH CIRCUITS’  
RULINGS THAT WARRANTS THIS  
COURT’S REVIEW. .... 8

III. NO OTHER COMPELLING POLICY  
REASON WARRANTS REVIEW OF THE  
FOURTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT  
OPTUM MAY BE HELD LIABLE AS  
A PARTY IN INTEREST. .... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	8
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	8
<i>Mt. Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	7
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Penn.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	8

### STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	<i>passim</i>

### RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	6
